

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum



This version of AIA Document A101™–2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101–2007 does not imply the American Institute of Architects' endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101–2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as "AIA Document A101™ – 2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum — KDE Version," or "AIA Document A101™ – 2007 — KDE Version."

Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101 – 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Eighteenth day of March in the year Two Thousand Twenty Five (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Russellville Independent Schools
355 S. Summer Street
Russellville, KY 42276

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
A&K Construction
100 Calloway Court
Paducah, KY 42001

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description) RHS Culinary Arts Renovation
1103 W 9th St, Russellville, KY 42276

Project consists of the renovation of approximately 3,400 SF to former welding shop at the Russellville Innovation Academy into a new state of the art Culinary Arts Lab and Classroom.



This version of AIA Document A101–2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101 does not imply the American Institute of Architects' endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101–2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Hawkins Abney, PLLC
1503 N Main St
Beaver Dam, Kentucky 42320

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

1

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders, Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

Date of Commencement shall be the date of this agreement. On-Site work shall begin as coordinated with Owner.

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

N/A

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

() days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work. Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Date of Substantial Completion shall be August 4, 2025

Portion of Work

Substantial Completion Date

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the Contractor and his Surety shall be liable for and shall pay to the Owner the sum of Five Hundred Dollars

(\$ 500.00), not as a penalty, but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the Contract Work is substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due, to the Contractor, or to sue and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be

One Million Seven Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents

(\$1,730,000.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of accepted alternates), sum of Owner's direct Purchase Orders. The Contract Sum shall equal the sum of Total Construction Cost, less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

		Amount	
Base Bid	\$	1,730,000	
Sum of Accepted Alternates	\$	NA	
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of accepted alternates) Sum of Owner's direct Purchase Orders	\$ \$	1,730,000.00 NA	
Contract Sum (total construction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders)	\$	1,730,000	

1

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires. Either list alternates here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number	Item Description	Amount
	Total of Alternates	

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Either list unit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Reference Contractor's Form of Proposal for Alternates, Exhibit "A".

Item	Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any:

(Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price. Either list allowances here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

ltem	Price

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the Fifth day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the First day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than Forty-Five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45) business days following receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business days following receipt of an undisputed Application for Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day after receipt of the Application for Payment, computed at the rate required by state law.

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
 - .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of TEN percent (10%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201TM—2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction KDE Version;
 - .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of TEN percent (10%);
 - .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
 - .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version.
- § 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:
 - Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

.2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the full amount of their invoices. The Owner shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Work is on schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the recommendation of the Architect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No part of the five percent (5%) retainage shall be paid until after Substantial Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. After Substantial Completion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a lump sum amount less than the five percent (5%) retainage may be approved by the Owner when deemed reasonable. The minimum lump sum retainage shall be twice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
- .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
- .3 the Contractor provides the Owner with affidavits that all payrolls, bills for materials, supplies and equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satisfied, and with Consent of Surety for final payment.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

license number 2114612127, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version
X	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located
	Other: (Specify)

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address and other information)

Kyle Estes, Superintendent Russellville Independent Schools 355 S. Sumner Street Russellville, KY 42276

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)

A&K Construction

100 Calloway Court

Paducah, KY 42001

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner's other party.	nor the Contractor's represe	entative shall be changed without ten	days written notice to the
§ 8.6 Other provisions: NA			
	ON OF CONTRACT DOCUMEN ments, except for Modification	NTS ons issued after execution of this Agre	eement, are enumerated in the
§ 9.1.1 The Agreement is to Contractor — KDE Version		nt A101–2007, Standard Form of Agre	eement Between Owner and
§ 9.1.2 The General Condi KDE Version.	tions are AIA Document A2	201–2007, General Conditions of the	Contract for Construction —
	y and other Conditions of the and other Conditions of the	e Contract: e Contract here or refer to an exhibit	attached to this Agreement.)
Document	Title	Date	Pages
§ 9.1.4 The Specifications (Either list the Specification Refer to Exhibit "C"		bit attached to this Agreement.)	
Section	Title	Date	Pages

§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:

(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Refer to Exhibit "D"

Number Title Date

§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

(Either list the Addenda here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number	Date	Pages
1	2.28.2025	15
2	3.6.2025	80
Clarification 1	3.10.2025	1

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

.1 AIA Document E201TM–2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

- .2 Other documents, if any, listed below:
 - (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)
 - A. AIA Document A701–1997, Instructions to Bidders KDE Version
 - B. Contractor's Form of Proposal
 - C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007 – KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007 – KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Refer to Exhibit "E"

Type of Insurance or Bond

Limit of Liability or Bond Amount (\$0.00)

OWNER (Signature)	CONTRACTOR (Signature)	
Kyle Estes, Superintendent		
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)	

UNIT PRICES:

Indicate on the lines below those unit prices to determine any adjustment to the contract price due to changes in work or extra work performed under this contract. The unit prices shall include the furnishing of all labor and materials, cost of all items, and overhead and profit for the Contractor, as well as any subcontractor involved. These unit prices shall be listed in units of work.

A maximum of 40 unit prices will be acceptable with each bid. Do not add supplemental sheets for unit pricing to this document.

The bidder shall submit the list of unit prices within one (1) hour of the bid.

	WORK		
	(to be filled out by the Architect)	PRICE / UNIT (to be filled out by the Contractor)	UNIT (to be filled out by the Contractor)
1.	12"x12" Supply Air runout with "S-5" Diffuser	218.50	/L.F.
2.	4" Sanitary/Grease Waste w/ Trenching, Excavation, and Backfill	276.00	/L.F.
3.	2 ½" Natural Gas Piping with Hangers	287.50	/L.F.
4.	1 ½" Cold Water Piping W/ Insulation and Hangers	253.00	/L.F.
5.	Floor Drain w/ P-trap, Vent, and Sanitary Piping	506.00	/L.F.
6.	Exit Signs	433.76	/ Each
7.	Fire Alarm Pull Station	694.31	/ Each
8.	Fire Alarm Audio Visual Device	718.75	/ Each
9.	3#12 in ¾" conduit (interior)	10.18	/ L.F.
10.			
11.			
12.			
13.			
14.			
15.			
16.			
17.			
18.			
19.			

<u>SECTION 00 73 00 – SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS</u>

GENERAL:

The following supplements shall modify, delete, or add to the AIA Document A201-2007 "General Conditions of the Contract for Construction" (KDE Version), specification section 007200 in this Project Manual. Where a portion of the General Conditions is modified or deleted by these Supplementary Conditions, unaltered portions of the General Conditions shall remain in effect.

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

- <u>1.1 Basic Definitions</u>, **Modify** Subparagraph 1.1.1, last sentence beginning with "Unless specifically enumerated...." to read as follows:
 - "Unless specifically enumerated in the Agreement, the Contract Documents DO include the advertisement, Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, the Contractor's bid or proposal, or portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements."
- 1.2 Correlation and Intent of the Contract Documents, Add to end of Subparagraph 1.2.1

"In the case of discrepancies, inconsistencies, or inaccuracies between the Drawings and Specifications, or within either Document not clarified by addendum, the Contractor shall bring them to the attention of the Architect prior to any changes made. Should the Contractor proceed prior to receiving direction from the Architect and a cost is incurred for changes made, then Contractor shall be responsible for the additional costs."

ARTICLE 2 OWNER

- <u>2.2 Information and Services Required of the Owner</u>, **Modify** Subparagraph 2.2.5 to read as follows:
- 2.2.5 "Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Owner shall furnish to the Contractor **up to 5** copies of the Contract Documents for purposes of making reproductions pursuant to Section 1.5.2."

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACTOR

• 3.2 Review of Contract Documents and Field Conditions by Contractor, **Add** to Subparagraph 3.2.1

"Contractor shall review drawings, verify existing spaces available and make modifications required as approved by the Architect, without additional costs to the

Owner. Where space requirements appear to be unattainable, notify Architect prior to proceeding."

- <u>3.3 Supervision and Construction Procedures</u>, Add Subparagraph 3.3.4
- 3.3.4 In the absence of any dimensions located on the Drawings, the Contractor shall contact the Architect for needed dimension. Contractor shall not scale dimensions from the drawings.
- 3.14 Cutting and Patching, Add Subparagraph 3.14.3 as follows:
- 3.14.3 Contractor shall repair or replace any and all sections of existing drives, roads, sidewalks, utilities, fences, gates, and building structures that become damaged due to any work performed under this Contract back to its original condition. This includes work performed by the Contractor's subcontractors or material suppliers. Such repairs and/or replacements shall be at no additional cost to the Owner.

ARTICLE 8 TIME

- <u>8.3 Delays and Extensions of Time</u>, **Add** Subparagraphs 8.3.4, 8.3.5, 8.3.6, and 8.3.7 and 8.3.8 as follows:
- **8.3.4** If the Contractor's work is delayed and changes the approved Project Construction Schedule without justification in accordance with subparagraph 8.3.1, the Contractor shall work necessary overtime to comply with Project Construction Schedule without additional compensation from the Owner.
- 8.3.5 The Contractor shall not be allowed to claim additional days due to adverse weather delays unless the amount of days lost due to inclement weather exceeds the average days per month for inclement weather as reported by the United States Weather Bureau's closest reporting station to the project site (Russellville, Kentucky). Historical data for all areas may be obtained from the U.S. Department of Commerce, National Climate Center, Federal Building.
- 8.3.6 Inclement weather shall be defined as hail, rain, sleet, snow, or any other forms of precipitation (greater than 0.10 inch) halting or prohibiting the Contractor's ability to make meaningful progress on the project and effects the approved Project Construction Schedule. Once the construction has reached a point that the inclement weather does not affect the progress of construction, then no additional days shall be allowed for inclement weather. The Contractor shall make provisions to overcome the effects of inclement weather to maintain Project Construction Schedule.

- **8.3.7** The Contractor or subcontractor shall not be due any additional compensation for an extension of time granted to the Contractor for an extension of time due to delays caused by inclement weather. Contractor shall only be granted additional days only.
- **8.3.8** In the case that an extension of time is agreed on by both parties of the Contract, then the Contractor shall not be entitled to any additional compensation for extension of time granted. The Project Schedule shall be updated and approved to reflect the extension of time granted.

ARTICLE 11 INSURANCE AND BONDS

- 11.4 Performance and Payment Bond, **Modify** Subparagraph 11.4.1 as follows:
- "11.4.1 Unless otherwise provided, when the Contract Sum exceeds **one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000)** the Contractor shall furnish bonds covering faithful
 performance of the Contract and payment of obligations arising thereunder. A
 surety company authorized to do business in Kentucky shall execute bonds, and
 the cost thereof shall be included in the Contract Sum. Unless otherwise provided,
 the amount of each bond shall be equal to 100% of the Contract Sum plus
 Purchase Orders, or 100% of the Lump Sum Base Bid plus or minus accepted
 Alternates, whichever is greater."

ADD ARTICLE 16 SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- Add in its entirety the following:
- "The Kentucky Fairness in Construction Act, KRS 371.400 to 371.990, applies to this construction contract, and where there is a conflict between the terms and conditions of these contract documents and the provisions of the Kentucky Fairness in Construction Act, the latter shall prevail."
- "Within 10 days after award of contract, and as required by KRS 45A.343, Section (2)(a), each Contractor and all Subcontractors performing work under the contract shall, in writing to the Owner, reveal any final determination of a violation by the Contractor or Subcontractor within the previous 5 year period pursuant to KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141, 337, 338, 341, and 342 that apply to the Contractor or Subcontractor. As required by KRS 45A.343, Section (2)(b). Contractors and Subcontractors performing work under the contract shall be in continuous compliance with the provisions of KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141, 337, 338, 341, and 342 that apply to the Contractor or Subcontractor for the duration of the contract."

END OF SECTION 00 73 00

SECTION 00 01	<u> 10 - PROJECT MANUAL INDEX</u>	
00 01 00	PROJECT MANUAL COVER SHEET	1
00 01 01	PROJECT MANUAL TITLE SHEET	1
00 01 10	PROJECT MANUAL INDEX	8
00 01 15	DRAWING INDEX	2
DIVISION 0 –	BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT FORMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT	
00 11 16	INVITATION TO BID	3
00 21 00	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS (KDE VERSION)	9
00 22 00	SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS	1
00 41 00	FORM OF PROPOSAL (KDE VERSION)	11
00 43 10	BID BOND (AIA A310-2010)	2
00 43 25	SUBSTITUTION REQUEST FORM	1
00 45 00	REQUIRED AFFADAVIT FOR BIDDERS, OFFERORS, AND CONTRACTORS CLAIMING RESIDENT BIDDER STATUS.	1
00 45 19	NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT (KDE VERSION)	1
00 52 00	STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR (KDE VERSION)	1(
00 52 10	SUPPLEMENT TO THE STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMEN BETWEEN OWNER / CONTRACTOR	
00 61 13	PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENTS BONDS (KDE VERSION)	8
00 62 16	CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	1
00 62 17	SUPPLEMENTAL ATTACHMENT FOR CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (AIA G715-2017)	2
00 62 50	AFFIDAVIT OF ASSURANCES	1
00 62 75.16	CONSENT OF SURETY TO REDUCTION IN OR PARTIAL	

02-03-2025

	RELEASE OF RETAINAGE (AIA G707A-1994)	1
00 62 78	APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT (AIA G702 1992)	1
00 62 78.10	CONTINUATION SHEET (AIA G703-1992)	1
00 65 16	CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION (AIA G704-2017)	1
00 65 19.13	CONTRACTOR'S AFFADAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND CLAIMS (AIA G706-1994)	1
00 65 19.16	CONTRACTOR'S AFFADAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIENS (AIA G706A)	1
00 65 19.19	CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT (AIA G707-1994)	1
00 72 00	GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION (KDE VERSION)	41
00 73 00	SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS	3
00 93 53	PROPOSAL REQUEST (AIA G709-2018)	1
00 93 57	CHANGE ORDER (AIA G701-2017)	1
00 94 36	ARCHITECT'S SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS (AIA G710-2017)	1
00 94 45	CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE (AIA G714-2017)	1
DIVISION 1 –	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	
01 10 00	SUMMARY	6
01 23 00	UNIT PRICES	2
01 25 00	SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES	4
01 26 00	CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS PROCEDURES	3
01 29 00	PAYMENT PROCEDURES	5

7	1	22	
Z.	4	-27	

α	α'	•	10	2
02.	-()	1 -/	ZO.	/.)

01 31 00	PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION	7
01 32 00	CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS DOCUMENTATION	3
01 33 00	SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES	9
01 40 00	QUALITY REQUIREMENTS	10
01 42 00	REFERENCES	2
01 50 00	TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS	10
01 60 00	PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS	5
01 73 00	EXECUTION REQUIREMENTS	9
01 77 00	CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES	6
DIVISION 2 -	EXISTING CONDITIONS	
02 41 19	SELECTIVE DEMOLITION	6
DIVISION 3 -	CONCRETE	
03 10 00	CONCRETE FORMING AND ACCESSORIES	7
03 20 00	CONCRETE REINFORCING	4
03 30 00	CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE	19
DIVISION 5 -	METALS	
05 50 00	METAL FABRICATONS	8
DIVISION 6 -	WOOD, PLASTIC, AND COMPOSITES	
06 64 00	PLASTIC PANELING	2
DIVISION 7 -	THERMAL AND MOSITURE PROTECTION	
07 84 43	JOINT FIRESTOPPING	3
07 92 00	JOINT SEALANTS	

02-03-2025

DIVISION 8 -	OPENINGS	
08 11 13	STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES_	12
08 33 13	COILING COUNTER DOORS	_4
08 33 23	OVERHEAD COILING DOORS	6
08 41 13	ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONTS	6
08 71 00	DOOR HARDWARE	11
08 80 00	GLAZING	8
DIVISION 9 -	FINISHES	
09 22 16	NON-STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING	4
09 29 00	GYPSUM BOARD	_4
09 30 13	CERAMIC TILING	_5
09 51 13	ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS	_3
09 65 13	RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES	3
09 65 19	RESILIENT TILE FLOORING	5
09 78 13	STAINLESS STEEL WALL PANELS AND TRIM	_3
09 84 36	ACOUSTIC CEILING FIN SYSTEM	3
09 91 23	INTERIOR PAINTING	_5
DIVISION 10 -	SPECIALTIES	
10 11 00	VISUAL DISPLAY UNITS	_3
10 14 23.16	ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNATURE	3

24-23	RUSSELLVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS CULINARY ARTS RENOVATION RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY	02-03-2025
10 44 13	FIRE PROTECTION CABINETS	3
10 44 16	FIRE EXTINGUISHERS	2
10 73 00	PROTECTIVE-COVERS	2
DIVISION 11 –	EQUIPMENT	
11 40 00	FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT	17
DIVISION 12 –	FURNISHINGS	
12 32 16	MANUFACTURED PLASTIC-LAMINATE CLAD	
	CASEWORK	5
12 36 61.16	SOLID SURFACING COUNTERTOPS	2
DIVISION 20 –		
20 00 00	INDEX – MECH	1
20 01 00	GENERAL_	18
20 02 00	SCOPE	2
20 03 00	SHOP DRAWINGS	3
20 04 00	DEMOLITION_	2
20 05 00	COORDINATION	2
20 11 00	SLEEVING_	3
20 12 00	EXCAVATION	2
20 13 00	PIPES	8
20 21 00	VALVES	3
20 21 10	ACCESS	1
20 22 00	INSULATION	6

1	1	1	1
Z	4	- 4	ń

02-03-2025

20 23 00	THERMOMETERS	1
20 24 00	IDENTIFICATIONS	3
20 25 00	HANGERS	4
20 31 00	TESTING_	4
20 32 00	MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE	1
DIVISION 22 –	PLUMBING	
22 01 00	PLUMBING SPECIALTIES	_6
22 02 00	PLUMBING FIXTURES, FITTINGS, AND TRIM	5
22 03 00	PLUMBING EQUIPMENT	3
DIVISION 23 –	HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING	
23 02 00	HVAC EQUIPMENT AND HYDRONIC SPECIALTIES	12
23 03 00	CONDENSATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM (FOR COOLING EQUIPMENT)	_1
23 11 00	REGISTERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, AND LOUVERS	1
23 12 00	SHEET METAL AND FLEXIBLE DUCT	8
DIVISION 25 -		
25 01 00	MOTOR STARTERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL REQUIREM	
	FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT	5
25 02 00	CONTROLS – DIRECT DIGITAL	_25
DIVISION 26 –	ELECTRICAL	
26 00 00	ELECTRICAL INDEX	1
26 05 01	GENERAL PROVISIONS - ELECTRICAL	21
26 05 02	SCOPE	1

RUSSELLVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS 02-03-2025 CULINARY ARTS RENOVATION

26 05 04 SLEEVING, CUTTING, PATCHING, AND REPAIRING 2

SLEEVING, CUTTING, PATCHING, AND REPAIRING 2 26 05 04 26 05 05 DEMOLITION, RESTORATION, AND SALVAGE 2 26 05 08 COORDINATION AMONG TRADES, SYSTEMS INTERFACING, AND CONNECTION OF EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OTHERS ____2 26 05 19 CONDUCTORS, IDENTIFIERS, SPLICING DEVICES, AND CONNECTORS 4 GROUNDING AND BONDING 2 26 05 26 26 05 31 CABINETS, OUTLET BOXES, AND PULL BOXES 3 RACEWAYS AND FITTINGS ______11 26 05 33 26 05 44 EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, BACKFILLING AND GRADING 2 26 05 53 INDENTIFICATIONS 2 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT 9 26 24 00 ELECTRICAL DISTURBANCE TRANSFORMERS 4 26 24 50 26 27 26 WIRING DEVICES AND PLATES 6 SURGE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 6 26 43 13 26 51 13 LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LAMPS 7 NETWORK LIGHTING SYSTEM 18 26 51 16

DIVISION 27 –	COMMUNICATIONS	
27 06 10	VOICE/DATA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM	_34
27 41 16	MEDIA CENTER INTEGRATED AUDIOVISUAL SYSTEM	18
26 51 00	PAGING AND INTERCOM SYSTEM	17

02-03-2025

DIVISION 28 –	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY	
28 31 00	FIRE ALARM SYSTEM	18
DIVISION 31 -	EARTHWORK	
31 31 16	TERMITE CONTROL	4

END OF SECTION 00 01 10

02-03-2025

SECTION 00 01 15 - DRAWING INDEX

SHEET NO.	SHEET TITLE
T100	TITLE SHEET
G100	GENERAL NOTES
G101	LIFE SAFETY PLAN AND CODE INFORMATION
SS-1	SITE SURVEY
AD100	ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
A100	FLOOR PLAN
A101	ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN
A300	BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS
A400	ROOF PLAN
A401	ROOF DETAILS
A500	DOOR AND WINDOW DETAILS AND SCHEDULES
A600	REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND DETAILS
A700	INTERIOR/FINISH DETAILS
A701	INTERIOR/FINISH DETAILS
A800	CASEWORK
A801	CASEWORK
A802	CASEWORK
QF100	KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PLAN
QF200	UTILITY SCHEDULES
QF300	ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN PLANS
QF400	PLUMBING ROUGH-IN PLANS
QF500	SPECIAL CONDITIONS PLAN
QF600	ELEVATION DETAILS
QF601	ELEVATION DETIALS CONT
QF700	KITCHEN EXHAUST SYSTEM DETAILS
QF701	KITCHEN EXHAUST SYSTEM DETAILS
QF702	KITCHEN UDS DETAILS
P0.0	PLUMBING LEGEND
P1.0	PLUMBING - DEMOLITION - UNDERSLAB - OVERALL PLAN
P1.1	PLUMBING - DEMOLITION - UNDERSLAB - ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

EXHIBIT "D"

24-23	RUSSELLVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS CULINARY ARTS RENOVATION	02-03-2025
	RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY	
P1.2	PLUMBING - DEMOLITION - ABOVE SLAB - OVE	RALL PLAN
P1.3	PLUMBING - DEMOLITION - ABOVE SLAB - ENL PLAN	ARGED FLOOR
P1.4	PLUMBING - DEMOLITION - ROOF PLAN	
P2.0	PLUMBING - NEW WORK - UNDERSLAB - OVERA	ALL PLAN
P2.1	PLUMBING - NEW WORK - UNDERSLAB - ENLAF PLAN	RGED FLOOR
P2.2	PLUMBING - NEW WORK - ABOVE SLAB - OVER	ALL PLAN
P2.3	PLUMBING - NEW WORK - ABOVE SLAB - ENLA PLAN	RGED FLOOR
P2.4	PLUMBING - NEW WORK - ROOF PLAN	
P3.0	PLUMBING - DETAILS, SCHEMATICS, AND SCHE	EDULES
P3.1	PLUMBING - DETAILS, SCHEMATICS, AND SCHE	EDULES
P4.0	PLUMBING RISER	
M0.0	MECHANICAL LEGEND	
M1.0	MECHANICAL - DEMOLITION - OVERALL PLAN	
M1.1	MECHANICAL - DEMOLITION - ENLARGED FLO	OR PLAN
M1.2	MECHANICAL - DEMOLITION - ROOF PLAN	
M2.0	MECHANICAL - NEW WORK - ENLARGED FLOO	R PLAN
M2.1	MECHANICAL - NEW WORK - ROOF PLAN	
M3.0	MECHANICAL - DETAILS AND SCHEMATICS	
M4.0	MECHANICAL - CONTROLS	
M4.1	MECHANICAL - CONTROLS	
M5.0	MECHANICAL - SCHEDULES	
UM1.0	MECHANICAL - NEW WORK - SITE PLAN	
E0.0	ELECTRICAL LEGEND	
E1.0	ELECTRICAL - DEMOLITION - OVERALL PLAN	
E2.0	LIGHTING - NEW WORK - OVERALL PLAN	
E3.0	POWER - NEW WORK - OVERALL PLAN	
E4.0	MECHANICAL POWER - NEW WORK - OVERALL	PLAN
E4.1	MECHANICAL POWER - NEW WORK - ROOF PLA	ΛN
E5.0	SYSTEMS NEW WORK OVERALL PLAN	
E6.0	ELECTRICAL DETAILS	
E8.0	ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES	

END OF SECTION 00 01 15